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Statistics 

Behavioral Intention to use CAS 

N Valid 155 

Missing 0 

Mean 14.9677 

Median 15.0000 

Minimum 5.00 

Maximum 21.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TABLE 10            Behavioral Intention to use CAS 

  
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Valid 5 2 1.3 1.3 1.3 

7 2 1.3 1.3 2.6 

8 2 1.3 1.3 3.9 

9 4 2.6 2.6 6.5 

10 1 .6 .6 7.1 

11 5 3.2 3.2 10.3 

12 13 8.4 8.4 18.7 

13 25 16.1 16.1 34.8 

14 20 12.9 12.9 47.7 

15 18 11.6 11.6 59.4 

16 8 5.2 5.2 64.5 

17 16 10.3 10.3 74.8 

18 14 9.0 9.0 83.9 

19 11 7.1 7.1 91.0 

20 7 4.5 4.5 95.5 

21 7 4.5 4.5 100.0 

Total 155 100.0 100.0  
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TABLE 11                          Attitude towards using CAS 

  
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Valid 7 1 .6 .6 .6 

8 1 .6 .6 1.3 

9 1 .6 .6 1.9 

12 4 2.6 2.6 4.5 

13 1 .6 .6 5.2 

15 1 .6 .6 5.8 

16 10 6.5 6.5 12.3 

17 5 3.2 3.2 15.5 

18 9 5.8 5.8 21.3 

19 12 7.7 7.7 29.0 

20 13 8.4 8.4 37.4 

21 9 5.8 5.8 43.2 

22 6 3.9 3.9 47.1 

23 4 2.6 2.6 49.7 

24 33 21.3 21.3 71.0 

25 5 3.2 3.2 74.2 

26 9 5.8 5.8 80.0 

27 5 3.2 3.2 83.2 

28 26 16.8 16.8 100.0 

Total 155 100.0 100.0  
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TABLE 12                             Perceived Usefulness of CAS 

  
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Valid 5 1 .6 .6 .6 

6 1 .6 .6 1.3 

8 3 1.9 1.9 3.2 

10 1 .6 .6 3.9 

12 2 1.3 1.3 5.2 

13 4 2.6 2.6 7.7 

14 4 2.6 2.6 10.3 

15 7 4.5 4.5 14.8 

16 6 3.9 3.9 18.7 

17 6 3.9 3.9 22.6 

18 5 3.2 3.2 25.8 

19 5 3.2 3.2 29.0 

20 23 14.8 14.8 43.9 

21 6 3.9 3.9 47.7 

22 10 6.5 6.5 54.2 

23 5 3.2 3.2 57.4 

24 20 12.9 12.9 70.3 

25 14 9.0 9.0 79.4 

26 8 5.2 5.2 84.5 

27 9 5.8 5.8 90.3 

28 15 9.7 9.7 100.0 

Total 155 100.0 100.0  
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TABLE 13                                                                 Descriptives 

   Statistic Std. Error 

Behavioral Intention to use 

CAS 

Mean 14.9677 .26787 

95% Confidence Interval for 

Mean 

Lower Bound 14.4386  

Upper Bound 15.4969  

5% Trimmed Mean 15.0699  

Median 15.0000  

Variance 11.122  

Std. Deviation 3.33502  

Minimum 5.00  

Maximum 21.00  

Range 16.00  

Interquartile Range 5.00  

Skewness -.323 .195 

Kurtosis .159 .387 

Attitude towards using CAS Mean 22.0774 .37199 

95% Confidence Interval for 

Mean 

Lower Bound 21.3426  

Upper Bound 22.8123  

5% Trimmed Mean 22.3889  

Median 24.0000  

Variance 21.449  

Std. Deviation 4.63125  

Minimum 7.00  

Maximum 28.00  

Range 21.00  

Interquartile Range 7.00  

Skewness -.711 .195 

Kurtosis .307 .387 
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Perceived Ease of Use via 

CAS 

Mean 21.2194 .38009 

95% Confidence Interval for 

Mean 

Lower Bound 20.4685  

Upper Bound 21.9702  

5% Trimmed Mean 21.5125  

Median 22.0000  

Variance 22.393  

Std. Deviation 4.73214  

Minimum 4.00  

Maximum 28.00  

Range 24.00  

Interquartile Range 6.00  

Skewness -.895 .195 

Kurtosis .781 .387 

Perceived Usefulness of 

CAS 

Mean 21.2065 .40912 

95% Confidence Interval for 

Mean 

Lower Bound 20.3982  

Upper Bound 22.0147  

5% Trimmed Mean 21.5341  

Median 22.0000  

Variance 25.944  

Std. Deviation 5.09354  

Minimum 5.00  

Maximum 28.00  

Range 23.00  

Interquartile Range 7.00  

Skewness -.797 .195 

Kurtosis .357 .387 
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        Boxplot 1 

 
 

         Boxplot 2 

 
 

 



76 

 

        Boxplot 3 
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